difference between fixed rate and floating rate interest amounts calculated by reference to an agreed notional principal amount. Any
amounts paid or received relating to interest rate swaps are recognised as adjustments to interest expense over the life of each swap
contract, thereby adjusting the effective interest rate on the underlying obligations.

Derivative financial instruments – cross currency swaps
The Group is exposed to financial risk from the movement in foreign exchange rates based on its USD255m denominated debt. To
mitigate this exposure, the Group entered into cross currency swaps and cross currency interest rate swaps at inception of the USD
denominated debt facilities, which convert USD denominated debt principal repayments and all future interest payments from USD to
AUD, thereby eliminating its direct foreign currency exposure.

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate risk
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures at balance date. At 30 June 2021, if interest rates had
increased or decreased 100 basis points (bps), with all other variables held constant, profit and equity would be impacted as follows,
noting that all USD interest payments have been converted into AUD through swaps:

Profit after tax higher/(lower)

  2021 2020

$m $m

+100 bps

Cash and borrowings (4.4) (4.2)

Interest rate derivatives 9.1 9.1

Cross currency derivatives 25.6 25.6

30.3 30.5

-100 bps

Cash and borrowings 4.4 4.2

Interest rate derivatives (9.3) (9.3)

Cross currency derivatives (25.6) (25.6)

  (30.5) (30.7)

These fair value gains or losses would be unrealised and non-cash unless the interest rate swaps were closed or sold.

3.6 Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)

G
ro

w
th

p
o

in
t P

ro
p

erties A
u

stralia
FY

21 A
nnual R

ep
ort

85

F
in

an
cial rep

o
rt

O
p

erating and
financial review

A
d

d
itional

inform
ation

G
overnance

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Notes to the Financial Statements.

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its obligations in relation to investment activities or other operations of the